STANDARDS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF INSURANCE AS A FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DEMONSTRATION

SECOND 15-DAY COMMENT PERIOD

AUGUST 17, 2001 – SEPTEMBER 14, 2001

Comments received are listed in this document.  Commenters are identified by letter (2A, 2B, 2C, etc.) with their successive comments listed by number (1, 2, 3, etc.).  Where two or more comments are essentially the same, the comment will be stated, and identified with respect to each commenter by letter and number (i.e., 2A2, 2B1, and 2D4).

Comment 2A1  The commenter supports the noticed changes to eliminate previously proposed language in Title 27 CCR, section 22228(b) that would have created an outright prohibition on the use of captive insurance.

Response 2A1  This comment does not require a response.

Comment 2A2  The commenter objects to the additional requirements of sections 22248(a) and 22248(b) requiring captive insurance companies to secure a license or approval from the California Department of Insurance prior to acceptance by the Board.

Response 2A2  The inclusion of the requirement for the captive insurer to meet requirements of the California Department of Insurance is the appropriate means the Board chose to ensure the financial viability of the insurer.  See also Responses 2A4, 2A7, 2A11, 2A17, 2B1, and 2B2.

Comment 2A3  The commenter requests the Board not to adopt the proposed amendments to Title 27 CCR, sections 22248(a) and 22248(b).

Response 2A3  The Board considered all comments and information received regarding adoption of these amendments.  In this process the amendments were adopted as the appropriate way to ensure the financial capability of the insurer.  This amendment provides for equal and consistent treatment of all insurers.

Comment 2A4  The commenter identifies that the proposed amendment to sections 22248(a) and 22248(b) will result in a “de facto ban” on pure captives, because pure captives are not set up to transact the business of insurance to other parties.

Response 2A4  The commenter has misinterpreted the requirements of the California Department of Insurance.  The CDI is fully capable of reviewing captive insurers to ensure the insurer’s ability to respond to the potential financial demands of providing these assurances.  The CDI will require captive insurers to transact the business of insurance in a manner appropriate for the situation and type of coverage provided in California.

Comment 2A5  The commenter states that the proposed regulations are the only place in California law that requires a pure captive insurance company to secure licensing or approval by the California Department of Insurance.

Response 2A5 The commenter has failed to provide any substantiation for the statement.  In addition, it is irrelevant to the rulemaking.

Comment 2A6  The commenter states that the proposed regulations go beyond any statutory authority to regulate pure captive insurers.

Response 2A6  The regulations are within the Board’s authority to obtain financial assurance demonstrations capable of providing necessary funds in a timely manner and consistent with all competing financial assurance demonstrations.

Comment 2A7  The commenter believes that the proposed amendments are designed to create a barrier to the use of a well-established business activity (the use of captive insurance) that exists nowhere else in California law.

Response 2A7  The adopted regulations are not intended as a barrier to the use of captive insurance in California.  The regulations require the captive insurer to obtain approval from the California Department of Insurance to provide coverage to the Board when doing business in California.  This is the same requirement that all insurers are required to meet when providing coverage in California.  It should also be noted that CDI would not apply the same standards to captives as are applied to commercial insurers.  However, the captive may need to meet the financial and business operations standards imposed by CDI.

Comment 2A8  The commenter identifies that the proposed amendments will restrict access to the one financial assurance mechanism with the most successful track record.

Response 2A8  The amendments do not restrict access to captive insurance beyond a reasonable standard.  The captive insurance demonstrations presented to date have been found by the Board and the U.S. EPA Office of Inspector General (Audit Report 2001-P-007) to be inadequate to the point that the coverage neither meets the requirements set at the federal level (40 CFR, section 258.74(d)) or the intent of these same federal requirements.  See also Responses A5, 1E14 and 1E15.

Comment 2A9  The commenter believes that the proposed amendments are in direct conflict with Public Resources Code section 43601, and that the conflict renders the proposed amendments out of compliance with the requirements of the Administrative Procedures Act.  This conflict is due to the commenter’s interpretation of PRC 43601 allowances for the Board to reasonably condition, but not to exclude, any financial assurance mechanisms permitted under federal law.

Response 2A9  The adopted amendments are within the authority of the Board to adopt regulations which allow, but condition the use of financial demonstrations allowed in the federal regulations.  The federal regulations that allow demonstrations in the form of insurance never identify the situation of a captive insurer separate from general commercial coverage.  As has been discussed throughout this rulemaking, captive insurance coverage, as demonstrated up to this time, has not met the federal insurance requirements of 40 CFR, 258.74(d).  

After review of all comments received and testimony presented, the Board determined to allow for the potential future acceptance of a different form of self-insurance, meeting requirements of the CDI.  The adopted regulations leave this potential financial assurance demonstration available to all operators in California.

Comment 2A10  The commenter states that the proposed amendment is not consistent with Public Resources Code section 43601(e).

Response 2A10  Public Resources Code section 43601(e) allows the Board the authority to review forms of self-insurance internally, but does not require the Board to make such an internal review.  The Board chose to utilize its authority to add a condition to be met by these providers of forms of self-insurance, prior to the Board making a review of the demonstration of financial assurances.

Comment 2A11  The commenter states that neither the existing regulations nor the proposed regulations contain language that is consistent with option (2) provided by Public Resources Code section 43601(e)(2).  Further, the commenter believes that the statutory language provides two options: 1) authorizing licensure or approval by the California Department of Insurance, and 2) authorizing captive insurers to be authorized by the Board without securing licensure or approval of CDI.  The proposed regulations are not consistent with this provision of statute by purporting to only allow one option – licensure or approval by the CDI.  The proposed regulation is completely inconsistent with the clear language of PRC 43601(e) by not providing a specific means of approving a captive insurance mechanism that does not require licensure or approval by the CDI.

Response 2A11  The statutory language in question allows the Board options in the process of approving insurance coverage as a financial assurance demonstration.  The Board, within the limits of its discretion and authority, chose to allow the insurance experts within California the opportunity to review the abilities of all insurers, prior to the Board’s ultimate decision to accept or reject the insurer as a provider of financial assurances to the State of California.  Contrary to the commenter’s statement, PRC 43601(e) does not require the Board to evaluate captive insurers that are not capable of satisfactorily completing the review of the CDI.  See also, response to comment 2A10.

Comment 2A12  The commenter believes the proposed regulations are not needed at this time.

Response 2A12  The Board is empowered with the authority and the mandate to provide regulations to further clarify and enact provisions of statute.  The level of discussion raised by this particular statute (PRC 43601), and the confusion expressed by the commenters, is evidence that without clear regulatory language, the industry impacted by the statute might otherwise find it difficult to understand how to comply with the requirements.

Comment 2A13  The commenter requests the Board defer further definitive action on the issue of captive insurance until the U.S. EPA addresses this issue.

Response 2A13  The Board is the authority mandated by the State of California to enforce the Public Resources Code requirements in California.  In as much as the Board also must maintain consistency with the U.S. EPA requirements, in order to maintain the State’s status as an approved state implementing standards which are equivalent, or more stringent than federal requirements, the Board is not obligated to wait for a potential U.S. EPA action.  If the U.S. EPA ultimately amends the federal requirements, then the Board will revisit the state regulation to ensure the continued compliance of the State program.

Comment 2A14  The commenter states that the origin of the assignment clause in the existing regulations is not clear and should not be used as justification for adopting the proposed regulations.

Response 2A14  The Board is not required to determine the origin of each federal requirement when implementing State requirements.  The Board is, however, required to ensure that each rulemaking for State requirements is at least equivalent to, or more stringent than, any corresponding federal requirement.  The Board has adopted regulations with this rulemaking, which further clarify and specify requirements of financial assurances utilizing insurance to include demonstrations from captive insurers.  The corresponding federal requirements only clarify the situation to the level of insurance, in general, without further defining requirements for captive insurers.

Regardless of the origin of the federal requirement for insurance policies to be assignable, the requirement is a part of the federal requirement of 40 CFR section 258.74(d), and must be applied by all affected regulatory agencies.

Comment 2A15  The commenter states that the Board’s argument that all the captive insurance presented to date is providing surety coverage is irrelevant.

Response 2A15  As responded in 2A14, the Board’s regulatory program is required to maintain equivalency with the federal requirements.  In this instance, the federal requirement of 40 CFR 258.74(d) clearly requires the insurer to provide for the expenses of the insured event of closure and postclosure maintenance.  Conversely, 40 CFR 258.74(b) sets the federal standard for the acceptance of financial demonstrations from surety companies (State equivalent section is within Title 27, CCR, section 22244 – Surety Bond), which no captive insurer has been demonstrated to meet.  The U.S. EPA and the State of California have each chosen to keep the requirements of these two financial demonstrations separate and distinct.  However, the policies provided by the existing captive insurers and reviewed for acceptability have attempted to provide the coverage of a surety policy while instead desiring for the insurer (provider) to meet the minimum standard defined in the federal requirements for an insurance policy.

The Board has chosen to further clarify the distinction between these two separate financial assurance demonstrations by adopting this rulemaking clarifying the standard previously determined (by both U.S. EPA and California) for insurance demonstrations.

Comment 2A16  The commenter states that the real issue is whether the pure captive insurer meets all the appropriate requirements of applicable insurance law and solid waste financial assurance requirements.

Response 2A16  The rulemaking is in agreement with this comment.  As such, the Board has adopted the proposed regulations clarifying the requirements for captive insurers to eliminate the future potential for misrepresentation or misinterpretation of the providers’ abilities and coverage provided.

Comment 2A17  The commenter believes that the proposed regulation limits available financial assurance options.

Response 2A17 The adopted regulations require the captive insurer to meet the requirements of the California Department of Insurance prior to a determination of acceptability by the Board, as allowed under PRC section 43601(b).

Comment 2A18  The commenter believes that the proposed regulations are not based on a thorough evaluation of the specialized licensing requirements of other states.

Response 2A18  The Board regulates businesses within California.  The suggestion that the Board must understand the specialized workings and requirements of other states before adopting regulations that impact California is beyond the scope of this rulemaking.  The adopted regulations leave the review of the acceptability of potential insurers (captive or commercial) to the California insurance experts, the California Department of Insurance.  However, the Board did review the requirements of the State of Vermont for captive insurers.

The Board also spoke with and corresponded with the insurance regulators from Vermont (the particular state in question).  From this information, the Board was able to gain a reasonable understanding of the requirements of this one other state in particular.  The lack of stringency of the requirements of this state contributed to the Board’s decision to adopt the regulations requiring all insurers to be reviewed and approved by the California Department of Insurance.

Comment 2B1  The commenter requests the Board to exclude, as a financial assurance demonstration, captive insurance by insurers not admitted to do business in California.

Response 2B1  The Board considered the possibility of excluding demonstrations from insurers not admitted to do business in California.  However, the adopted regulations reflect the ability of the California Department of Insurance to review the financial capability of insurers by requiring the insurer to be either admitted or eligible to provide coverage as an excess or surplus lines insurer in California.

Comment 2B2  The commenter believes that it would circumvent both the letter and the spirit of the law to allow such a circular insurance policy to satisfy this very important requirement.  Should financial problems prevent a landfill operator from paying closure and/or postclosure maintenance costs, those same financial problems would surely prevent an insurance company owned by the landfill operator from making good on its financial assurance obligations.

Response 2B2  The Board considered the same argument the commenter is presenting during this rulemaking process.  The adopted regulations will protect the people and environment of California by ensuring that the California Department of Insurance reviews the capability of the insurer to provide the financial assurance demonstration.  Insurers without satisfactory financial and operating ability to provide coverage under California insurance standards will not be approved to provide this financial assurance demonstration.
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